

Hakken Capital Corp.

(A Capital Pool Company)

Condensed Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

For the Nine Months Ended March 31, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Hakken Capital Corp.	
Condensed Interim Financial Statements	
For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023	Page
Notice to Reader	2
Interim Condensed Statements of Financial Position	3
Interim Condensed Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	4
Interim Condensed Statement of Cash Flows	5
Interim Condensed Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Notes to the Interim Condensed Financial Statements	7 - 14

Hakken Capital Corp.
4626 Lockehaven Place
North Vancouver, B.C.
V7G 2B8

NOTICE TO READER

To the Shareholders of
Hakken Capital Corp.

The accompanying unaudited condensed financial statements of Hakken Capital Corp. (the “Corporation”) for the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023, have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of, the Corporation’s management.

The Corporation’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim financial statements.

Yours truly,

Dave Eto
President, Chief Executive Officer and Director

Hakken Capital Corp.

Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2023

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	As at March 31, 2023	As at June 30, 2022
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,119,215	1,191,166
Amounts receivable	16,053	12,846
Total assets	1,135,268	1,204,012
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(4,127)	4,053
Total liabilities	(4,127)	4,053
Equity		
Common shares (Note 3)	1,421,996	1,421,996
Contributed surplus (Note 3)	64,882	64,882
Deficit	(347,483)	(286,919)
Total equity	1,139,395	1,199,959
Total equity and liabilities	1,135,268	1,204,012

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)**Approved on behalf of the Board:**"Dave Eto"

Dave Eto

Director

"Barry McKnight"

Barry McKnight

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Hakken Capital Corp.

Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

For the three and nine months ended March 31,

	Three months ended		Nine months ended	
	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022	March 31, 2023	March 31, 2022
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Revenue				
Interest Revenue	10,595	-	14,761	-
Administration expenses				
Accounting and audit fees	-	-	12,000	8,000
Bank charges and interest	31	43	179	193
Travel & Entertainment	-	-	6,958	-
Transfer Agent fees	1,050	1,300	3,275	3,050
Filing fees	5,911	6,675	11,175	9,064
Legal fees	1,231	9,028	41,738	9,626
Total Expenses	8,223	17,046	75,325	29,933
Net loss (income) and comprehensive loss for the period	2,372	(17,046)	(60,564)	(29,933)
Loss (gain) per share, basic and diluted (Note 7)	0.00	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)
Weighted average number of Shares outstanding (Note 7)	11,985,695	9,077,139	11,985,695	9,027,197

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Hakken Capital Corp.

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

For the nine months ended March 31,

	2023	2022
Cash Flows from Operating Activities	\$	\$
Loss for the period	(60,564)	(29,933)
Adjustment to reconcile net income provided by (used in) operating activities: Prepaid sales/deposits	(4,128)	2,614
Loss (Sedar)	2,629	
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(4,053)	6,133
Amount receivable – GST paid on purchases	(3,206)	(1,387)
Net Cash used in Operating Activities	(69,322)	(22,573)
Cash Flows from (used in) Investing Activities		
Investment – Term Deposit	1,000,045	-
Investment – Haywood Term Deposit	(2,014,806)	-
(loss) - Sedar	(2,629)	(2,614)
Net Cash provided by (used in) Investing Activities	(1,017,390)	(2,614)
Net Cash provided by (used in) Financing Activities	-	-
Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(1,086,712)	13,383
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	1,191,166	1,196,168
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	104,454	1,209,551

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Hakken Capital Corp.

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of common shares	Common shares	Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
Balance, October 11, 2018 (Date of Incorporation)	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Common Shares issued for Cash (Note 3)	2,600,000	130,000	-	-	130,000
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(68,950)	(68,950)
Balance June 30, 2019	2,600,000	130,000	-	(68,950)	61,050
Common Shares issued for Cash (Note 3)	4,000,000	337,195	-	-	337,195
Warrants Issued - agents	-	(28,520)	28,520	-	-
Share based compensation	-	-	64,882	-	64,882
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(110,911)	(110,911)
Balance June 30, 2020	6,600,000	438,675	93,402	(179,861)	352,216
Common Shares issued for Cash (Note 3)	5,000,000	1,000,000	-	-	1,000,000
Share issuance cost - cash	-	(82,749)	-	-	(82,749)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(62,946)	(62,946)
Balance June 30, 2021	11,600,000	1,355,926	93,402	(242,807)	1,206,521
Common Shares issued on exercised (Note 3)	385,695	66,070	(27,500)	-	38,570
Warrants expired (Note 3)	-	-	(1,020)	1,020	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(45,132)	(45,132)
Balance June 30, 2022	11,985,695	1,421,996	64,882	(286,919)	1,199,959
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(60,564)	(60,564)
Balance for March 31, 2023	11,985,695	1,421,996	64,882	(347,483)	1,139,395

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Hakken Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Hakken Capital Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on October 11, 2018. The Company currently has no operating business and became a Capital Pool Company as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V” or “TSX Venture”) Policy 2.4 and completed an initial public offering. The principal business of the Company is the identification and evaluation of assets or businesses with a view to completing a Qualifying Transaction (“QT”).

The Company’s head office, principal address and records office is located at 4626 Lockhaven Place North Vancouver, BC, V7G 2B8 and the registered office is located at 1055 West Georgia Street, 1500 Royal Centre, P.O. Box 11117, Vancouver, BC, V6E 4N7.

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation for at least twelve months from March 31, 2023.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following is a summary of significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements.

a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). The financial statements were authorized for issuance by the board of directors of the Company on May 17, 2023.

b) Basis of presentation

These financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical cost, modified where applicable. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

c) Significant estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company’s management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised. These financial statements do not include any accounts that require significant estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts.

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments applying to the Company’s financial statements include:

Hakken Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

c) Significant estimates and judgments (continued)

- i. The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty.
- ii. The determination of deferred income tax assets or liabilities requires subjective assumptions regarding future income tax rates and the likelihood of utilizing tax carry-forwards. Changes in these assumptions could materially affect the recorded amounts, and therefore do not necessarily provide certainty as to their recorded values.

d) Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance, are readily convertible to known amounts of cash, and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value to be cash equivalents.

e) Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

On initial recognition, financial assets are recognized at fair value and are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI"); or (iii) fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The classification of financial assets is generally based on the business model in which a financial asset is managed and its contractual cash flow characteristics. A financial asset is measured at fair value net of transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition except for financial assets at FVTPL where transaction costs are expensed. All financial assets not classified and measured at amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL. On initial recognition of an equity instrument that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income.

The classification determines the method by which the financial assets are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Cash is measured at FVTPL.

Impairment

An 'expected credit loss' impairment model applies, which requires a loss allowance to be recognized based on expected credit losses. The estimated present value of future cash flows associated with the asset is determined and an impairment loss is recognized for the difference between this amount and the carrying amount as follows: the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to estimated present value of the future cash flows associated with the asset, discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate, either directly or through the use of an allowance account and the resulting loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period.

In a subsequent period, if the amount of the impairment loss related to financial assets measured at amortized cost decreases, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortized cost or at FVTPL. The classification

Hakken Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

e) Financial instruments (continued)

determines the method by which the financial liabilities are carried on the statement of financial position subsequent to inception and how changes in value are recorded. Trade payables are classified at amortized cost.

As at March 31, 2023, the Company does not have any derivative financial liabilities.

The following table shows the classification under IFRS 9:

Financial assets/liabilities	IFRS Classification
Cash	FVTPL
Trade payables	Amortized cost

f) Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the country where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax:

Deferred income tax is based on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

g) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted loss per share is computed similar to basic loss per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common stock at the average market price during the reporting periods.

Basic and diluted loss per share excludes all of the Company's common shares from the weighted average shares calculation that are contingently returnable.

Hakken Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

h) Share capital

Common shares are classified as equity. Transaction costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

i) Share-based payments

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and consultants. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. The fair value of stock options is measured on the date of grant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, and is recognized over the vesting period. Consideration paid for the shares on the exercise of stock options is credited to share capital. When vested options are forfeited or are not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognized is transferred to deficit.

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at the fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

j) Share issuance costs

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are recorded as deferred financing costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issuance costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred financing costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged as expenses. Warrants that are part of units are assigned value based on the residual value method and included in the share warrant reserve. Warrants that are issued as payment for an agency fee or other transactions costs are accounted for as share-based payments. When warrants are cancelled or are not exercised at the expiry date, the amount previously recognized is transferred to deficit.

l) Accounting pronouncements not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The Company did not identify any standards that may have any impact on the Company's financial statements during the year.

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

Hakken Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023

3. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

As at March 31, 2023, there were 11,985,695 (2022 – 11,600,000) common shares issued and outstanding.

Escrow shares

In connection with the Company's Initial Public Offering ("IPO") completed during the year ended June 30, 2020, the Company entered into an Escrow Agreement whereby 2,676,000 common shares were held in escrow and are scheduled for release in accordance with the terms of the Escrow Agreement. As at March 31, 2023, there were 2,676,000 (2022- 2,676,000) shares held in escrow.

Share issuance

During the year ended June 30, 2022:

- 385,695 warrants were exercised at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$38,570.

During the year ended June 30, 2021:

- Closed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 5,000,000 common shares of the Company at \$0.20 per share. Gross proceeds from the private placement of \$1,000,000 were allocated to share capital. The Company paid \$70,000 in finder's fees and \$12,749 in legal fees related to the private placement.

Options

The Company's current stock option plan (the "New Stock Option Plan") was last approved by the shareholders on March 13, 2020. Pursuant to the Existing Plan the maximum number of Plan Shares that may be reserved for issuance will be the IPO Maximum Shares. IPO Maximum Shares are 10% of the Common Shares outstanding as at the closing of the Company's IPO and for as long as the Company is classified as a Capital Pool Company. After the Company is listed as a Tier 1 or Tier 2 issuer on the TSX Venture, the maximum aggregate number of Plan Shares that may be reserved for issuance under the Plan at any point in time is 10% of the Outstanding Shares at the time Plan Shares are reserved for issuance as a result of the grant of an Option, less any Common Shares reserved for issuance under share options granted under Share Compensation Arrangements other than this Plan, unless this Plan is amended pursuant to the requirements of the TSX Venture Policies.

Information regarding the Company's outstanding options as at March 31, 2023 is summarized below:

	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable	Exercise price
Expiry date			
March 13, 2030	660,000	660,000	0.10
	660,000	660,000	0.10

As at March 31, 2023, the weighted average life remaining for these options was 7 years and weighted average exercise price was \$0.10 per option. There were no stock options granted, exercised, cancelled or forfeited during the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022.

Hakken Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023

3. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Warrants

Activity regarding the Company's outstanding warrants is summarized below:

	Number of warrants outstanding	Number of warrants exercisable	Exercise price
Balance, October 11, 2018 and June 30, 2019	-	-	-
Issued	400,000	400,000	0.10
Balance, June 30, 2020, and 2021	400,000		
Exercised	(385,695)	(385,695)	0.10
Expired	(14,305)	(14,305)	0.10
Balance June 30, 2022	-	-	-

During the 2022 financial year, \$27,500 was adjusted from reserves to common shares upon the exercise of warrants on March 11, 2022 and \$1,020 was adjusted from reserve to deficit upon the expiration of warrants on March 13, 2022.

4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Key management includes personnel having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the Company and includes the directors and current executive officers. There was no remuneration paid to key management personnel during the year ended March 31, 2023.

During the year ended June 30, 2021 a family member of the CEO employed by a brokerage acted as a finder in arranging a private placement of shares for which the family member of the CEO was paid a finders' fee of \$42,000 by the brokerage. During this same period, a family member of the CFO purchased 235,000 common shares for gross proceeds of \$47,000.

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The fair value of the Company's trade payables approximates carrying value due to its short-term nature. The Company's other financial instrument, being cash, is measured at fair value on a recurring basis using Level 1 inputs.

Information regarding the Company's financial assets and liabilities as at June 30, 2022 and 2021 is summarized as follows:

	2022	2021
FVTPL (i)	1,191,166	1,196,168
Amortized cost (ii)	4,053	368

Hakken Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023

5. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

- (i) Cash
- (ii) Trade payables

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument-related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

a) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash account. Cash is held with a major bank in Canada and management believes the risk of credit loss is low.

b) Liquidity risk:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. Trade payables are due within 30 days from March 31, 2023. The Company has sufficient cash to settle current liabilities.

c) Market risk:

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Company is not exposed to market risk from foreign exchange rates and equity prices.

d) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk, from time to time, on its cash balances. Surplus cash, if any, is placed on call with financial institutions and management actively negotiates favorable market related interest rates.

6. CAPITAL DISCLOSURE AND MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain flexible capital structure which will allow it to pursue the completion of a Qualifying Transaction as defined in TSX-V Policy 2.4. Therefore, the Company monitors the level of risk incurred in its expenditures relative to its capital structure.

The Company considers its capital structure to include all components of shareholders' equity. The Company monitors its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the potential underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new equity if available on favorable terms and approved by the TSX-V.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended March 31, 2023.

Hakken Capital Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the nine-month period ended March 31, 2023

7. INCOME TAXES

The following table reconciles the amount of income tax recoverable on application of the combined statutory Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates:

	2022	2021
	\$	\$
	27%	27%
Statutory income tax rate		
Expected income tax recovery at statutory rate	(11,910)	(16,995)
Share issuance cost	-	(22,343)
Change in unrecognized tax assets	11,910	39,338
Income tax recovery	-	-

The significant components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	June 30, 2022	June 30, 2021
	\$	\$
Non-capital losses	75,656	55,611
Share issuance cost	20,188	28,048
Tax assets not recognized	(95,844)	(83,659)
Net deferred income tax asset	-	-

As of June 30, 2022, the Company has estimated non-capital tax losses of approximately \$280,207 (2021 - \$205,965) that may be offset against future taxable income. These losses expire between 2039 and 2042.